

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes OPC

<u>Introduction</u>

This decision pertains to the Landlord's application for dispute resolution made on April 18, 2018, under the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "Act"). The Landlord seeks an order of possession for cause.

The Landlord attended the hearing before me and was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions, and to call witnesses. The Tenant did not attend the hearing.

The Landlord testified that they served the Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceeding package (the "Notice of Dispute") by leaving a copy with the Tenant on April 18, 2018, at 11:00 p.m. The Landlord's friend "A.M." witnessed the service. I find that the Landlord served the Tenant with the Notice of Dispute in compliance with section 89 of the Act.

While I have reviewed all oral and documentary evidence submitted, only relevant evidence pertaining to the issue of this application are considered in my decision.

Issue to be Decided

Is the Landlord entitled to an order of possession for cause?

Background and Evidence

The Landlord testified that they served a One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (the "Notice") by leaving a copy with the Tenant on March 18, 2018. The Landlord testified that their friend A.M. also witnessed this service. The Notice has an effective date of April 30, 2018.

The Landlord submitted into evidence a copy of the Notice, and, a copy of a Proof of

Page: 2

Service to End Tenancy.

The Landlord testified that the Tenant continues to reside in the rental unit.

The Tenant did not attend the hearing, and there is no evidence indicating that the Tenant disputed the Notice within 10 days after receiving it, as permitted by section 47 (4) of the Act.

Analysis

The standard of proof in a dispute resolution hearing is on a balance of probabilities, which means that it is more likely than not that the facts occurred as claimed. The onus to prove their case is on the person making the claim.

Section 47 (1) of the Act permits a landlord to end a tenancy by giving notice to end the tenancy for cause. A notice given must comply with sections 47 (2) and (3) of the Act. After receiving such a notice, a tenant may dispute it by applying for dispute resolution within 10 days.

Section 47 (5) of the Act states that a tenant who does not apply for dispute resolution within 10 days is conclusively presumed to have accepted that the tenancy ends on the effective date of the notice, and, that the tenant must vacate the rental unit by that date.

Section 55 (1) (b) of the Act states that a landlord may request an order of possession of a rental unit when all of the following apply: (1) a notice to end the tenancy has been given by the landlord; (2) a tenant has not disputed the notice by applying for dispute resolution; and, (3) the time for applying has expired.

In this case, the Landlord gave notice to the Tenant to end the tenancy for cause. The Notice complied with sections 47 (2) and (3). The Tenant did not apply for dispute resolution within 10 days after receiving the Notice.

Taking into consideration all of the evidence and the unchallenged testimony presented before me, and applying the law to the facts, I find on a balance of probabilities that the Landlord has met the onus of proving their claim for an order of possession for cause.

Pursuant to sections 47 and 55 of the Act, I grant an order of possession to the Landlord effective two days after service of this order on the Tenant.

Page: 3

Conclusion

I hereby grant an order of possession to the Landlord effective two days after service of this order on the Tenant. This order may be filed in and enforced as an order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: May 28, 2018

Residential Tenancy Branch